Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE

730 om Tuesday Committee Room 2 -
=UP 25 February 2020 Town Hall
Members 9: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
(4) (2) Residents’ Group
1)
Ray Best (Chairman) Paul Middleton Christopher Wilkins
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) Gerry O'Sullivan
Timothy Ryan
Carol Smith
Independent Labour Group (1)
Residents’ Group
1)
Tony Durdin Keith Darvill

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons — 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 2020

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and

walking around could distract from 
[...]
or nominated by your Authority; or

o Any body exercising functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose
principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
member or in a position of general control or management?

You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests

AV4

Would a member of the public, with

knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the

meeting and vote (or
remain in the room if not a
member of the meeting)

interest to be so significant that it is NO

likely to prejudice your

reasonably regard your personal >

Y
E
S

- Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
through whom you have a personal interest?

- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
- Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?

Y
E
s

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 2020

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 4 December 2019 and
to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3 (Pages 5 - 28)
Report and appendix attached.
6 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE (Pages 29 - 32)

Report attached.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

1M

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall
4 December 2019 (7.30 - 9.15 pm)

Present:
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Keith Darvill,

Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Carol Smith and Sally Miller

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Durdin and Councillor
Timothy Ryan

9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

10 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 September
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER TWO

Members received a presentation that outlined the eleven indicators for
Quarter Two that reports to the Sub-Committee.

The Pls are the standards by which performance of services are measured
within the Council. These are compared over four quarters of the municipal
year to monitor performance standards. Most are given a “RAG rating” on
the basis of Red (off track), Amber (at risk) and Green (on track).

The report indicated that there were performance ratings available for 9 of
the 10 indicators. Two indicators were Red (off target), Three were Amber
(off target but expected to achieve target) and the four were Green (on
target).

One of the indicators was a demand rather than performance, therefore did
not have a target assigned and was not given a RAG status.

The Sub-Committee noted that the following indicators were off targets:

Page 1



Towns & Communities Overview & 2M

Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December

2019

Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main Contractor(s).

It was noted that the percentage was a cumulative but the trajectory for
the indicator showed a sign of improvement.

The percentage of HRA arrears over debit. It was noted that at the
end of the quarter a total of 4976 HRA tenants were in arrears. The
total amount of arrears owing was £1,672,506 over a current
estimated annual HRA rent debit of £53,951,807.

The following indicators were rated as Amber - off target but expected to
achieve target:

Percentage of Housing Services complaints answered within target
time. The report outlined that a total of 258 complaints were
answered within the 10 days target out of a total of 273 complaints
which were received between April and end of September 2019 for
Housing services.

Percentage of HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs &
Sheltered)

At the end of the current quarter, a total of 8550 properties have a
current CP12 (current gas safety record) out of a total compliance
stock count of 8555 properties.

The report also indicated that homes under the Private Sector
Leasing (temporary accommodation) properties gas safety was
99.24% (790 out of 795).

Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids
It was noted that at the end of the quarter, a total of 196 HRA re-lets
were carried out within an average time of 16.4 days.

During discussion, Members were informed that the issue with Universal
Credit (UC) continues to impact on the HRA arrears.

It was noted that at the end of current quarter (Q2), there were a total of
1110 tenants who were receiving UC in arrears. The current £733,957 UC
arrears represented 1.35% when expressed as a percentage of the annual
rent debit

The Director of Housing Services informed Members that the services would
be submitting a report on review of performance indicators to the sub-
committee at the next meeting.

Members requested that future Performance Update be collated as a
running total in order to understand the direction of performance.

The Sub-Committee noted the performance update report.

Page 2



Towns & Communities Overview & 3M

Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 December

2019

12

ROMFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN

At the request of a Me
[...]
 target and the rating is
‘ ', ‘Improvements required’ are included in the presentation. This
highlights what action the Council will take to address poor performance.

4. Also included in the presentation (where relevant) are Direction of Travel
(DoT) columns, which compare:

e Short-term direction of travel — with performance the previous quarter
(Quarter 2 2019/20)

e Long-term direction of travel — with performance during the same time the
previous year (Quarter 3 2018/19)

5. A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow (%) means
performance is worse. An amber arrow (- ) means that performance has
remained the same.

6. In total, eleven performance indicators have been included in the Quarter 3
2019/20 report and presentation. Of these, ten have been assigned a RAG
status. Two are currently rated ‘red’ (off track), three are rated ‘and
five are rated > (on track).

Page 6



Towns and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 25 February 2020

Performance Indicators RAG Status

m Red Amber = Green

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report which is for
information only.

Adverse performance against some indicators may have financial implications for
the Council, particularly where targets are explicitly linked with particular funding
streams and/or levies from other bodies. Whilst it is expected that targets will be
delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the level and
prioritisation of resources required to achieve the targets agreed by the Cabinet at
the start of the year.

Robust ongoing monitoring is undertaken as part of the established financial and

service management processes. Should it not be possible to deliver targets within
approved budgets this will be raised through the appropriate channels if required.

Legal implications and risks:

Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered
best
[...]
019 - 20 —Target 95%

At the end of Q3 2019-20 a total of 374 complaints were answered within the 10 days target out of a total of 437
complaints which were received between April and end of December 2019 for Housing services.

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

Repairs right first time — Breyer Contract

qunTe LONDON BOROUGH

% Repairs right first time
Breyer Contract (cumulative)

100%

98.2%
90% -

80% -

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

Sl aﬁ%‘fjepairs

20% -

10% -

0% -

Q2 Q3

mm 2018-19 [12019-20 =—Target 95%

At the end of Q3 2019-20, 99% of respondents to the text satisfaction survey reported that their repairs had been completed right first
time. This is above the target of 95%, and an improvement on last quarter and also quarter 3 last year.

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

Repairs completed within target — main contractors

qunTe LONDON BOROUGH

% all repairs completed within target time
Main Contractor(s) (cumulative)

100%

90% -

o 91.3% 92.3%
. (1)
80% -

70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -

30% -

% repairs completed

9T abed

20% -

10% -

0% -

Q3

m 2018-19 [12019-20 —Target 95%

By the end of Q3 2019-20 a total of 22321 repairs orders have been raised (year to date) for the main maintenance and gas contractors
and of these a total 20610 were completed within target. The contractors have shown a steady improvement throughout the 2019-20
financial year but still have yet to reach the target of 95% completions within target time.

www.havering.gov.uk



Repairs completed within target - Breyer

Breyer Repairs on time performance comparison 2019-20 & 2018-19
100%

94% 95% 94% 95% 95% 96% |

90%

92%

89%
80% -

82%

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

Bregk BB completed on time / %

10% -

0% -

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

H2018-19 [12019-20

The graph shows the percentage of Breyer repairs that were completed on time each month. The comparison between
2018-19 and 2019-20 shows that, with the exception of April 2019, performance has improv
[...]
urrent £726,520 UC arrears represents 1.36% when expressed as a percentage of the annual
rent debit

(Demand Pressure)

www.havering.gov.uk



HRA Properties: Re-let times Have”nq

Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids (cumulative)

20

16.4
15 +— 16.0 15.8

10 +—

Days taken to re-let

22 abed

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
[12019-20 —Target 14 days

At the end of Q3 2019-20, a total of 268 HRA re-lets were carried out within an average time of 15.8 days.
Of this total, 239 were general needs properties with an average re-let time days of 14.7 days.

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

Re-let times — HRA Properties

Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids (cumulative)

20
19.6
18.1
16.8
15 —
14.8
E 14.0
& o 131
= . 12.2
e
< 10 | | | | | | | I -
R 10.3
g
=)
N
W 5 1 — — — — — — — — —
0 T T T T T T T
April May June July August September October November December
[—12019-20 —Target 14 days

The chart shows the average time taken each month to re-let an HRA property. Performance is good, and currently well
under the 14 day threshold at 10.3 days to re-let.

www.havering.gov.uk



LONDON BOROUGH

Major Planning Applications v Havering

Major Planning Applications completed within Target (cumulative)

100%

90%

80% 86%
79%

70%

67%

60%

50%

40%

30%

7z abed

Major Planning Applications Completed / %

20%

10%

0%

Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4
[12019-20 —Target 65%

At the end of Q3 2019-20, 86% (18 of 21) of major planning applications were completed within the target 13 week
statutory period. There has been a steady improvement in performance in each quarter of 2019-20 to date.

www.havering.gov.uk



Minor Planning Applications e Have”nq

Minor Planning Applications completed within Target (cumulative)

100%

90%

()
Al 84% 82%

70% 75%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

Minor%gn?\ggﬁpplications completed / %

10%

0 % T T T 1
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

[12019-20 —Target 65%

At the end of Q3 2019-20, 82% (285 of 348) of major planning applications were completed within the target time 8 week statutory
period. Performance is strong in this area and currently well above the target set of 65%.

www.havering.gov.uk



Other Planning Applications A Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Other Planning Applications completed within Target (cumulative)

100%

90% 94% 94% 94%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

Other PIanniﬂgAggi?ﬂons completed / %

O% T T T 1
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

[12019-20 —Target 65%

At the end of Q3 2019-20, 94% (913 of 975) of “other” planning applications were completed within target. Performance is very strong
in this area and currently well above the target 8 week statutory period.

www.havering.gov.uk



Any questions?

)2 abed

www.havering.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda ltem 6
5¢ Havering

gt L ONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
SUB-COMMITTEE
25 February 2020

Subject Heading: Housing Repairs and Gas Safety
Checks

SLT Lead: Patrick Odling-Smee Director of Housing

Report Author and contact details: Gary Mitchell

Interim AD Proprty and Land
Gary.mitchell@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: The policy context is associated with the
Council’s statutory duties associated with
landlord responsibilities.

Financial summary: There are no significant financial
implications associated with this report,
which is for information only

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering N
Connections making Havering 1

Page 29


mailto:Gary.mitchell@havering.gov.uk

‘ SUMMARY ‘

The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the
provision of responsive repairs and carrying out gas safety checks to Council owned
and managed housing stock. Following on from the initial report from July 2019

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That members note the contents of this report.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

As part of its statutory duties as a landlord the Council is required to undertake
responsive repairs to its properties. This includes those associated with gas
appliances and heating systems.

Following a procurement exercise, in accordance with the Public Contract legislation,
in 2014 a five year contract was awarded to the Breyer Group. This contract is on a
Price Per Property basis, and subject to inflation uplift. Repairs deemed “out of
scope” are priced and agreed in accordance with a pre priced schedule of rates.

Due to the specialist nature of the gas service, in 2018, two specialist providers were
appointed to provide responsive repairs and planned servicing to gas appliances and
heating installations. The appointed contractors are K&T Heating for domestic
installations and BSW Ltd for communal (commercial) installations. BSW were
changed to Stonegrove in August due to performance issues. The payment
structure is for payment on completion of each service or repair request.

Key Issues with Responsive Repairs

The current contract with Breyer expired in March 2019 and approval was obtained
to extend the contract for a further two years until March 2021 to enable re-
procurement.

There have been major improvements in Breyer's performance and more robust
contract management, an often visited improvement plan and a shift in attitude from
both client and contractor side has seen Breyer achieve their main KPI target of 95%
of jobs completed on time in November and each month since. This KPIl was at 82%
at the beginning of the financial year. A swing of 13% in 6 months is testament to the
work being done on both sides

Page 30



a¢ Havering

gt L ONDON BOROUGH

It is worth noting that although this figure, (95%) eluded Breyer for much of the
contract, they have consistently exceeded the “Right First Time” target of 85% by at
least 10% and continue to do so.

Breyer have employed extra operatives and moved supervisory staff in a bid to
become more efficient and are committed to the service for Havering residents.

Their improvement has seen them be awarded extra works to assist Havering with
their new Fire Safety works and a refurbishment program in the hostels.

A consultant has been appointed and we are currently looking to procure new
contracts beginning April 2021

Key Issues with Gas Servicing

Earlier Performance issues have been addressed through contract supervision
meetings and the corrective actions in place are beginning to deliver better quality.

Our term contractor, K&T have made measured improvements and are currently
recording 99.97% for domestic gas servicing and 97.38% for repairs completed in
time

Stonegrove are currently 100% compliant and are working well and bringing
innovative solutions to our sheltered schemes

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no financial implications as a result of this report which is for information
only.

The control frameworks in place associated with contract performance are strictly
adhered to.

Legal implications and risks:

There are no legal implications as a result of noting this report.

Members should note that the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 1998
govern the Council's actions associated with gas safety management. It is

understood that the requirements for a review programme on the anniversary of the
safety check and a robust systems for gaining access are in place.

Page 31



Human Resources implications and risks:
There are no HR implications as a result of this report.
Equalities implications and risks:

An Equalities Assessment (EA) is not required associated with this report.

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:

(i) the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;

(i) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;

(i) foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and
those who do not.

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation,
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and
gender reassignment.

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.

Page 32



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3
	TC OSC Presentation Q3 2019-20 FINAL DRAFT

	6 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

25 February 2020 (7.30 - 9.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Keith Darvill, 
Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Timothy Ryan and 
Carol Smith 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Durdin 
 
 
 
13 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Following the presentation on the Romford Masterplan at the last meeting 
Members requested that a site visit of the town centre be organised with 
officers from Regeneration.  
 
 

15 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3  
 
The report and presentation before Members detailed the Corporate 
Performance Information for quarter 3. 
 
A total of 11 performance indicators were included in the report. Of these, ten 
have been assigned a RAG status.  Two are currently rated red (off track), 
three are rated amber and five are rated green (on track). 
 
Members noted that the number of Housing services complaints dealt with in 
Q3 was below target and that the amount HRA debt was higher than the 
target. Housing services complaints was however higher than the 
comparable Q3 of last year. 
 
With regard to the number of housing repairs carried out ion time had improved. 
The contractors had shown a steady improvement throughout the 2019-20 
financial year but still had  yet to reach the target of 95% completions within 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 
2020 

 

 

 

target time. Regular conversations were taking place with Breyers to assist in 
meeting the target. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 86% (18 of 21) of major planning applications were 
completed within the target 13 week statutory period. There had been a steady 
improvement in performance in each quarter of 2019-20 to date. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 82% (285 of 348) of major planning applications were 
completed within the target time 8 week statutory period. Performance was 
strong in this area and currently well above the target set of 65%. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 94% (913 of 975) of “other” planning applications 
were completed within target. Performance was very strong in this area and 
currently well above the target 8 week statutory period. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to invite someone from Planning to attend a 
future meeting to discuss the new Planning Permitted Development regulations. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

16 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE  
 
The report before Members provided the Sub-Committee with an update on 
the provision of responsive repairs and the carrying out of gas safety checks 
to Council owned and managed housing stock. Following on from the initial 
report from July 2019 

As part of its statutory duties as a landlord the Council was required to 
undertake responsive repairs to its properties. This included  those 
associated with gas appliances and heating systems. 

Following a procurement exercise, in accordance with the Public Contract 
legislation, in 2014 a five year contract was awarded to the Breyer Group. 
This contract was on a Price Per Property basis, and subject to inflation 
uplift. Repairs deemed “out of scope” were priced and agreed in accordance 
with a pre priced schedule of rates. 

Due to the specialist nature of the gas service, in 2018, two specialist 
providers were appointed to provide responsive repairs and planned 
servicing to gas appliances and heating installations. The appointed 
contractors were K&T Heating for domestic installations and BSW Ltd for 
communal (commercial) installations. BSW were changed to Stonegrove in 
August due to performance issues.  The payment structure is for payment 
on completion of each service or repair request 

In regards to responsive repairs the current contract with Breyer expired in 
March 2019 and approval was obtained to extend the contract for a further 
two years until March 2021 to enable re-procurement. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 
2020 

 

 

 

There had been major improvements in Breyer’s performance and more 
robust contract management, an often visited improvement plan and a shift 
in attitude from both client and contractor side has seen Breyer achieve their 
main KPI target of 95% of jobs completed on time in November and each 
month since. This KPI was at 82% at the beginning of the financial year. A 
swing of 13% in 6 months is testament to the work being done on both 
sides. 
Earlier Performance issues have been addressed through contract 
supervision meetings and the corrective actions in place are beginning to 
deliver better quality. 
 
With regards to Gas servicing the long term contractor, K&T had made 
measured improvements and are currently recording 99.97% for domestic 
gas servicing and 97.38% for repairs completed in time 
 
Stonegrove were currently 100% compliant and were working well and 
bringing innovative solutions to our sheltered schemes 

It had been agreed that going forward price per property was working well 
and was the preferred choice. 

The Sub-Committee noted the report  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


